
 

 

 

12 February 2024 

At the conclusion of the Environment Committee 

 

Resilient Communities and Economy 
Committee 

 



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 12 February 2024 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   Grants and Sponsorship - Dixon Street Improvement Grant Guidelines and 
Haymarket Activation Grant Guidelines 

4.   Grants and Sponsorship - Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Collaboration Fund 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set 
out in a resolution of council, the City does not endorse or support such statements. 

The City does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals during a Council or 
Committee meeting that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive comments. Such 
statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of legal proceedings and potential 
liability, for which the City takes no responsibility. 

Guidelines  

To enable the Committee to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, we 
encourage people interested in speaking at Committee to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 
before 10.00am on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the Committee report before speaking, as it may address your concerns so 
that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker (with a warning bell at two minutes) and 
prepare your presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information that the 
Committee may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate three 
representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are representing. 

Committee meetings can continue until very late, particularly when there is a long agenda and a large number of 
speakers. This impacts on speakers who have to wait until very late, as well as City staff and Councillors who are 
required to remain focused and alert until very late. At the start of each Committee meeting, the Committee Chair 
may reorder agenda items so that those items with speakers can be dealt with first. 

Committee reports are available at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au  

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 12 February 2024 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meetings of the Resilient Communities and Economy Committee are 
submitted for confirmation: 

Meeting of 4 December 2023 

1

Item 1.



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 12 February 2024 
 

 

Statement of Ethical Obligations 

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and 

Councillors are bound by the Oath or Affirmation of Office made at the start of the Council 

term to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people of the City of Sydney 

and the City of Sydney Council and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 

powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 

any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

Disclosures of Interest 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the City of Sydney Code of 
Meeting Practice and the City of Sydney Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years. 

1

Item 2.



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 12 February 2024 
 

Grants and Sponsorship - Dixon Street Improvement Grant Guidelines and 
Haymarket Activation Grant Guidelines 

File No: S117676 

Summary 

This report proposes that draft grant program guidelines for the Dixon Street Improvement 
Grant and Haymarket Activation Grant be placed on public exhibition. 

The Haymarket and Chinatown Revitalisation Strategy was adopted by Council on 11 
December 2023, including actions to establish two new grant programs. In line with this 
approval, the following two programs are proposed:  

• The Dixon Street Improvement Grant will provide matched funding up to $60,000 per 
grant to support capital works that improve shop and building frontages on Dixon 
Street south, including facade, awning and food and beverage shopfront 
improvements. The program will be open to landowners and business occupants of 
buildings in the Dixon Street south area for a three-year period. 

• The Haymarket Activation Grant will support one major activation each year for three 
years in the Haymarket precinct, to the value of $200,000, and will attract people to 
Haymarket, celebrate Asian cultures and strengthen community inclusion and 
cohesion. The program will be open to for-profits and not-for-profits and collaborations 
will be encouraged. Applicants will be able to apply for value-in-kind grants of up to 
$100,000 per year. 

The total budget proposed for the Dixon Street Improvement Grant is $1,200,000 over three 
years, starting in 2024/25 (subject to public exhibition and Council endorsement). The total 
budget proposed for the Haymarket Activation Grant will be $600,000 over three years, 
starting 2024/25 (subject to public exhibition and Council endorsement). Should these draft 
grant programs be endorsed by Council, all proposed funding for these grant programs will 
be incorporated into future budgets and placed on public exhibition prior to being committed. 

A further $100,000 per year is the proposed maximum loss of revenue to the City associated 
with extending the value-in-kind fee waivers for projects funded through the Haymarket 
Activation Grant program (subject to public exhibition and Council endorsement). This would 
include the waiving of any outdoor event related application fees, power access fees, venue 
hire fees, event road closure fees or other applicable City service and event hire fees 
normally chargeable for such events.  

Budget for the Dixon Street Improvement Grant program and Haymarket Activation Grant 
program will be subject to future budget and public exhibition processes under the Local 
Government Act 1993.  

Following the public exhibition of the proposed grant program guidelines and consideration 
of submissions, the grant guidelines will be brought back to Council for approval. The grant 
guidelines and associated financial implications will also be subject to public exhibition and 
Council endorsement as part of the 2024/25 budget process. 

1

Item 3.



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 12 February 2024 
 

All recommendations for the Dixon Street Improvement Grant and Haymarket Activation 
Grant will be brought back to Council for approval. 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council note the 11 December 2023 Resolution of Council, requesting reports be 
brought back to Council for any new grant programs arising from the adopted   
Haymarket and Chinatown Revitalisation Strategy; 

(B) Council endorse the draft Dixon Street Improvement Grant Guidelines as shown at 
Attachment A to the subject report for public exhibition for a period of 28 days in 
accordance with the requirements of the Local Government Act 1993; 

(C) Council endorse the draft Haymarket Activation Grant Guidelines as shown at 
Attachment B to the subject report for public exhibition for a period of 28 days in 
accordance with the requirements of the Local Government Act 1993; 

(D) Council note the proposed budget implications as described in the subject report and 
that programs will be incorporated into future budgets for public exhibition and 
endorsement by Council; and 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make minor changes to the 
draft Guidelines for clarity or correction of drafting errors prior to public exhibition. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Draft Dixon Street Improvement Grant Guidelines 

Attachment B. Draft Haymarket Activation Grant Guidelines 

Attachment C. 11 December 2023 Resolution of Council 

Attachment D. Haymarket and Chinatown Revitalisation Strategy  

2



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 12 February 2024 
 

Background 

1. The Haymarket and Chinatown Revitalisation Strategy (the Strategy) was adopted by 
Council on 11 December 2023. 

2. The Strategy provides a coordinated response to the community vision and evidence-
based studies. It identifies actions in five areas: 

(a) renewal of the heart; 

(b) planning and heritage; 

(c) public domain and public art; 

(d) culture, events, and activations; and 

(e) collaboration and partnerships. 

3. The Strategy includes actions to explore two new grant programs: 

(a) improve the shopfronts in the southern part of Dixon Street through a grant 
program; and 

(b) more grant funding for community-led festivals and events in Haymarket. 

4. Both actions received strong support from respondents during the public exhibition of 
the Strategy. 

Dixon Street Improvement Grant 

5. The Dixon Street Improvement Grant program is proposed to provide matched funding 
up to $60,000 per grant to support capital works that improve shop and building 
frontages on Dixon Street south, including facade, awning and food and beverage 
shopfront improvements for a period of three years.  

6. The Dixon Street Improvement Grant will provide support for three types of capital 
works projects: 

(a) Street level major works provides matched cash funding up to $60,000 per 
shopfront, and will prioritise: 

(i) building works to bring food preparation to the front window to be visible 
from Dixon Street (required for this type of grant); 

(ii) upgrades to shopfronts; 

(iii) upgrading external signage and lighting; 

(iv) installation of larger windows or bi-fold windows (opening up views from 
Dixon Street); 

(v) repair or restoration of existing awnings; and 

(vi) works to improve accessibility.   

3



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 12 February 2024 
 

(b) Street level minor works provides matched cash funding up to $20,000 per 
shopfront, and will prioritise: 

(i) upgrades to Dixon Street shopfronts; 

(ii) upgrading external signage and lighting; 

(iii) installation of larger windows or bi-fold windows (opening up views from 
Dixon Street); 

(iv) repair or restoration of existing awnings; and 

(v) works to improve accessibility. 

(c) Upper storey works provides matched cash funding up to $60,000 per proper
[...]

The Haymarket Activation Grant program is proposed to run for a three-year period, 
commencing in 2024/25.

 

Public Consultation 

32. The Dixon Street Improvement Grant Guidelines and Haymarket Activation Grant 
Guidelines will be placed on public exhibition for at least 28 days, in accordance with 
the requirements of section 160 the Local Government Act 1993.  

33. A report on the outcomes of public consultation and feedback on the guidelines will be 
provided with the final draft of the Dixon Street Improvement Grant Guidelines and 
Haymarket Activation Grant Guidelines for adoption by Council. 

EMMA RIGNEY 

Director City Life 

Sam Wild, Manager Grants 

7



 

 

Attachment A 

Draft Dixon Street Improvement Grant 

Guideleines 

8



 

 

Draft Dixon Street 
improvement grant 

 
 
 

Overview 
This funding program supports capital works that improve shop and building frontages on Dixon Street south 

with matched funding that contributes to: 

– the visible renewal of Dixon Street (south) shopfronts and facades, making the street more attractive 

– the creation of a ‘chef’s gallery’ bringing the theatre of food preparation to Dixon Street 

– the distinct character and identity of Dixon Street as the historic heart of Chinatown. 

We provide support for 3 types of capital works projects:  

1. Street level major works 

2. Street level minor works 

3. Upper storey works 

Key dates 
This program will open for 3 years from 2024/25 or until the budget is exhausted.  

See ‘how to apply’ for more information on registering your interest and the application process. 

Funding priorities 
Our funding will prioritise: 

1. Street level major works  

– building works to bring food preparation to the front window to be visible from Dixon Street (required 

for this type of grant) 

– upgrades to shopfronts 

– upgrades to external signs and lighting 

– installation of larger windows or bi-fold windows (opening up views from Dixon Street) 

– repair or re
[...]
ocuments/Projects/Grants%20review/cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/grants-sponsorships


Attachment C 

11 December 2023 Resolution of Council 

15



11 December 2023 

Item 9.3 

Post Exhibition - Haymarket and Chinatown Revitalisation Strategy 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council note the findings from the public exhibition of the draft Haymarket and
Chinatown Revitalisation Strategy as described in Attachment B to the subject report,
and the City's response to the submissions in Attachment C to the subject report;

(B) Council adopt the revised Haymarket and Chinatown Revitalisation Strategy as shown
at Attachment A to the subject Information Relevant To Item 9.3 Memorandum;

(C) Council note the budget implications as described in this report subject to the deletion
of line 28(d) which refers to funding for SXSW Sydney and that items will be
incorporated into future budgets for public exhibition and endorsement by Council;

(D) Council note that if the revised Strategy is endorsed, further reports will be brought
back to Council for any new grant programs and for any items to be heritage listed;
and

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make minor amendments to
the revised Haymarket and Chinatown Revitalisation Strategy in order to correct any
minor drafting errors and finalise design, artwork and accessible formats for
publication.

Carried unanimously. 

X098596 

16



Attachment D 

Haymarket and Chinatown 
Revitalisation Strategy 

17



Haymarket  
and Chinatown

The City of Sydney acknowledges the Gadigal of the  
Eora nation as the Traditional Custodians of our local area.

Revitalisation Strategy 
December 2023

18



19



Figure 1

Images of Haymarket: (cover) Neon Playground event, 
(opposite page) Lunar New Year. Source: City of Sydney.

     | 3 

Contents

Introduction 6

Community engagement 12

Precinct context 16

Community vision 42

The City’s approach 44

1. Renewal of the heart 46

2. Planning and heritage 50

3. Public doma
[...]
tion and partnerships

Haymarket coordinator position x x x x

Haymarket forum x x x x

advocacy NSW Government assets x x x

Purple Flag accreditation program x x

94



95



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 12 February 2024 
 

Grants and Sponsorship – Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Collaboration 
Fund 

File No: S117676 

Summary 

The Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Collaboration Fund (Collaboration Fund) is part of 
the City of Sydney’s Grants and Sponsorship Program.  

This program supports a strong and sustainable Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
community-controlled sector to deliver projects that meet the needs and aspirations of 
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people in the local area. Funding supports increase 
self-determination and equity for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people through 
projects that connect people with community, Country and culture.  

The Collaboration Fund is open all year for applications until the annual budget is exhausted.  

Applications are assessed by Aboriginal and/or Torres Straits Islander members of staff with 
any conflicts of interest managed in accordance with the City of Sydney’s Grants Policy.   

In 2023/24 the total budget for the Collaboration Fund was $500,000. To date, seven 
applications for a total of $289,290 have been supported leaving a remaining budget of 
$210,710 to be allocated this financial year. 

Eight applications requesting a total of $382,069 were received for assessment in this 
period. Assessment panel members individually assessed the grants and then met as a 
panel on Monday 15 January 2024 to make their final set of recommendations. 

This report recommends five applications for a total of $182,075 in cash and $0 in value in 
kind. If these recommendations are approved the remaining budget for the Collaboration 
Fund for 2023/24 will be $28,635.   

Grant recipients will be required to enter into a grant agreement with the City, meet specific 
performance outcomes and acquit their grant. All figures in this report exclude GST. 

  

1

Item 4.



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 12 February 2024 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the cash recommendations for the Aboriginal and Torres Strait 
Islander Collaboration Fund program as shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council note the applicants who were not recommended in obtaining a cash grant for 
the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Collaboration Fund program as shown at 
Attachment B to the subject report; 

(C) Council note that all grant amounts are exclusive of GST; 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and 
administer agreements with any organisation approved for a grant or sponsorship 
under terms consistent with this resolution and the Grants and Sponsorship Policy; 
and 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to correct minor changes to the 
matters set out in this report, noting that the identity of the recipient will not change, 
and a CEO Update will be provided to Council advising of any changes made in 
accordance with this resolution. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Recommended For Funding - Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
Collaboration Fund Program 

Attachment B. Not Recommended For Funding - Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
Collaboration Fund Program 

  

2



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 12 February 2024 
 

Background 

1. The City of Sydney's Grants and Sponsorship Program supports residents, businesses 
and not-for-profit organisations to undertake initiatives and projects that build the 
social, cultural, environmental and economic life of the City. 

2. On 30 August 2022, the City announced the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
Collaboration Fund program as being open for application on the City's website, with 
grant applications open all year round, until budget is exhausted. 
[...]
in, Grants Coordinator 

6



 

Attachment A 

Recommended for Funding - 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 

Collaboration Fund Program 

7



 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander collaboration fund 2023-24 
 

Recommended for Funding  

Organisation 
Name 

Project Name Project Description 
$ Amount 
Requested 

VIK Requested 
$ Amount 

Recommended 
VIK 

Recommended 
Additional 
Conditions 

Coota Girls 
Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Sorry Day Stolen 
Generations 
Community 
Gathering 

An annual 
commemoration on 
National Sorry Day for the 
Stolen Generation and 
survivors creating healing 
by telling the truth to their 
descendants, families and 
the broader community, 
held in the Royal Botanic 
Gardens. 

$50,000 

 
 

 Nil 
 
 

$45,000 Nil Nil 

Glebe Youth 
Service Inc as 
auspice for 
Kirawhan 
Fernando 

Bungawarra A program to support 
well-being, community 
cohesion and job 
readiness for young 
Aboriginal and Torres 
Strait Islander youth in 
Glebe through a cultural 
safety lens. 

$49,930 

 
 

 Nil $49,930 Nil Nil 

Indigenous 
Technology Pty 
Ltd 

First Nations 
Mirrinj STEM 
Community 
Student Program 
for Women 

A STEM skills program for 
local Aboriginal and 
Torres Strait Islander 
women to develop tech 
expertise and drive 
awareness for technology 
and innovation in career 
pathways, including paid 
work experience. 

$50,000 

 
 

 Nil $17,000 Nil Nil 

National Centre of 
Indigenous 
Excellence Limited 

Mums and Bubs 
Health and 
Wellbeing 
Program 

A program to promote the 
health and well-being of 
Aboriginal and Torres 
Strait Islander women 
with newborns or 
preschoolers through 
subsidised fitness classes 
and weekly water safety 
classes for babies and 
young children in Redfern. 

$37,235 

 
 

 Nil $22,955 Nil Nil 

8



 

Organisation 
Name 

Project Name Project Description 
$ Amount 
Requested 

VIK Requested 
$ Amount 

Recommended 
VIK 

Recommended 
Additional 
Conditions 

Redfern All Blacks 
Rugby League 
Football Club 
Incorporated 

Redfern All Blacks 
Rugby League 
Football Club 80th 
Anniversary Event 

An event to celebrate the 
80th anniversary of the 
Redfern All Blacks 
through recognising 
historical achievements, 
honouring key figures and 
highlighting contributions 
club members have made 
in wider society. 

$47,150 

 
 

 Nil $47,150 Nil Nil 

  Totals $234,315 0 $182,035 0  

 

9



 

Attachment B 

Not Recommended for Funding - 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 

Collaboration Fund Program 

10



 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander collaboration fund 2023-24 
 

Not Recommended for Funding 
 

Organisation Name Project Name Project Description $ Amount Requested VIK Requested 

Koori Kulcha Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Street Warriors A youth program to empower Aboriginal and Torres Strait 
Islander young adults (16-25) through culturally sensitive 
mentorship, vocational training, and life skills 
development to build a brighter future, and contribute 
positively to their communities 

$50,000 

 
 

 Nil 
 
 

Tranby Aboriginal Co-
Operative Limited 

First Nations Co-
operative Business 
Leadership Network 

A program to establish an Aboriginal and Torres Strait 
Islander co-operative business leadership Network in 
Sydney, to support the self-determination, economic 
participation and growth of community-controlled co-
operative enterprises in Sydney. 

$48,200 

 
 

Nil  
 
 

Yaali Collective Pty Ltd Reconnect to Culture to 
Build Proud Identities 

A 10-week program for Aboriginal and Torres Strait 
Islander school students in Glebe to re-connect with their 
traditional and contemporary cultural practice, identity 
and community, the initiative addresses unique student 
needs without compromising school attendance. 

$49,554 

 
 

Nil  
 
 

 

11


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Grants and Sponsorship - Dixon Street Improvement Grant Guidelines and Haymarket Activation Grant Guidelines
	Attachment A - Draft Dixon Street Improvement Grant Guidelines
	Attachment B - Draft Haymarket Activation Grant Guidelines
	Attachment C - 11 December 2023 Resolution of Council
	Attachment D - Haymarket and Chinatown Revitalisation Strategy

	4 Grants and Sponsorship - Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Collaboration Fund
	Attachment A - Recommended For Funding - Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Collaboration Fund Program
	Attachment B - Not Recommended For Funding - Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Collaboration Fund Program






Minutes of the meeting


Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 12 February 2024 
 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Resilient Communities and Economy Committee - 12 February 2024 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore AO (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - 

Councillor Robert Kok, Councillor HY William Chan, Councillor (Waskam) 

Emelda Davis (Deputy Chair), Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore, Councillor Lyndon 

Gannon, Councillor Shauna Jarrett, Councillor Linda Scott, Councillor Yvonne 

Weldon AM and Councillor Adam Worling. 

At the commencement of business at 2.47pm, those present were – 

The Lord Mayor, Councillors Chan, Davis, Ellsmore, Gannon, Jarrett, Kok, Scott, Weldon and 
Worling. 

The meeting of the Resilient Communities and Economy Committee concluded at 3.07pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Councillor Davis, seconded by Councillor Kok –  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Resilient Communities and Economy Committee of Monday 
4 December 2023, as circulated to Councillors, be confirmed. 

Carried unanimously. 

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

Councillor (Waskam) Emelda Davis disclosed a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 
4 on the agenda, in that she knows the National Centre of Indigenous Excellence Limited: Mums 
and Bubs Health and Wellbeing Program, and Tranby Aboriginal Co-Operative Limited: First 
Nations Co-Operative Business Leadership through her capacity as Chairwoman for Australian 
South Sea Islanders Port Jackson (ASSIPJ) and as Councillor member for the City of Sydney’s 
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Advisory Panel. She has previously engaged in grass roots, 
cultural and community engagements and various events with these two organisations. 

Councillor Davis considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and does not 
require further action in the circumstances because as a Councillor at the City of Sydney, she is not 
part of the grant applications. She has not been involved in deciding who or which organisations 
are eligible for the City’s grants. 

No other Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting of the Resilient Communities and Economy Committee. 



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 12 February 2024 

 
The Resilient Communities and Economy Committee recommended the following: 

Item 3 

Grants and Sponsorship - Dixon Street Improvement Grant Guidelines and 
Haymarket Activation Grant Guidelines 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council note the 11 December 2023 Resolution of Council, requesting reports be brought 
back to Council for any new grant programs arising from the adopted   Haymarket and 
Chinatown Revitalisation Strategy; 

(B) Council endorse the draft Dixon Street Improvement Grant Guidelines as shown at 
Attachment A to the subject report for public exhibition for a period of 28 days in accordance 
with the requirements of the Local Government Act 1993; 

(C) Council endorse the draft Haymarket Activation Grant Guidelines as shown at Attachment B 
to the subject report for public exhibition for a period of 28 days in accordance with the 
requirements of the Local Government Act 1993; 

(D) Council note the proposed budget implications as described in the subject report and that 
programs will be incorporated into future budgets for public exhibition and endorsement by 
Council; and 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make minor changes to the draft 
Guidelines for clarity or correction of drafting errors prior to public exhibition.  

(Note – at the meeting of the Resilient Communities and Economy Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Davis, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

S117676 

Speakers 

Brad Chan (Banna Property) and Kevin Cheng (Soul of Chinatown) addressed the meeting of the 
Resilient Communities and Economy Committee on Item 3. 



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 12 February 2024 

 

 

Item 4 

Grants and Sponsorship - Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Collaboration Fund 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the cash recommendations for the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
Collaboration Fund program as shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council note the applicants who were not recommended in obtaining a cash grant for the 
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Collaboration Fund program as shown at Attachment B 
to the subject report; 

(C) Council note that all grant amounts are exclusive of GST; 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and administer 
agreements with any organisation approved for a grant or sponsorship under terms 
consistent with this resolution and the Grants and Sponsorship Policy; and 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to correct minor changes to the matters 
set out in this report, noting that the identity of the recipient will not change, and a CEO 
Update will be provided to Council advising of any changes made in accordance with this 
resolution. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Resilient Communities and Economy Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Davis, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

S117676 


